

locument No. 700193208A

BRA01 P-124 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

	ORM COVER SHEET
	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) bel
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Eric K. Hamilton, Joseph S. Kromkowski and Todd Schmutzler	Name: Brammali, Inc.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗹 N	0
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 409 Hoosier Drive
Execution Date(s) 6/24/05; 6/27/05 and 6/24/05	-
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Angola
Joint Research Agreement	State: Indiana
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 46703
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 46703
✓ Other Correction of prior incorrect Assignment	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
4. Application or patent number(s):	s document is being filed together with a new appli
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
29/206,196, filed on May 27, 2004	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
23/200, 130, filed off May 27, 2004	
	and good at the second
Additional numbers a	attached? Yes VNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	attached? Yes VNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	attached? Yes √No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	attached? Yes VNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Timothy A. Flory	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Image: Comparison of applications and patents 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40000 Image: Comparison of applications and patents Image: Comparison of applications and patents 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40000 Image: Comparison of applications and patents Image: Comparison of applications and patents Image: Comparison of applications and patents Image: Comparison of applications and patents Image: Comparison of applications Image: Comparison of applications Image: Comparison of applications Image: Comparison of applications
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Timothy A. Flory	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Timothy A. Flory Internal Address: Van Dyke, Gardner, Linn & Burkhart, LLP	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Image: Comparison of applications and patents 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40000 Image: Comparison of applications and patents Image: Comparison of applications and patents 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40000 Image: Comparison of applications and patents Image: Comparison of applications and patents Image: Comparison of applications and patents Image: Comparison of applications and patents Image: Comparison of applications Image: Comparison of applications Image: Comparison of applications Image: Comparison of applications
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Timothy A. Flory Internal Address: Van Dyke, Gardner, Linn & Burkhart, LLP Street Address: 2851 Charlevoix Drive, SE. Ste. 207	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Timothy A. Flory Internal Address: Van Dyke, Gardner, Linn & Burkhart, LLP Street Address: 2851 Charlevoix Drive, SE. Ste. 207 P.O. Box 888695 City: Grand Rapids	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 4000 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit accour ✓ Enclosed None required (government interest not affection a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Timothy A. Flory Internal Address: Van Dyke, Gardner, Linn & Burkhart, LLP Street Address: 2851 Charlevoix Drive, SE. Ste. 207 P.O. Box 888695 City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan Zip:49588-8695	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 4000 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit accour ✓ Enclosed None required (government interest not affection 8. Payment Information
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Timothy A. Flory Internal Address: Van Dyke, Gardner, Linn & Burkhart, LLP Street Address: 2851 Charlevoix Drive, SE. Ste. 207 P.O. Box 888695 City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan Zip:49588-8695 Phone Number: (616) 975-5500	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 4000 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit accour ✓ Enclosed None required (government interest not affection a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Timothy A. Flory Internal Address: Van Dyke, Gardner, Linn & Burkhart, LLP Street Address: 2851 Charlevoix Drive, SE. Ste. 207 P.O. Box 888695 City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan Zip:49588-8695 Phone Number: (616) 975-5500 Fax Number: (616) 975-5505	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 4000 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit accour ✓ Enclosed None required (government interest not affection a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration b. Deposit Account Number
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Timothy A. Flory Internal Address: Van Dyke, Gardner, Linn & Burkhart, LLP Street Address: 2851 Charlevoix Drive, SE. Ste. 207 P.O. Box 888695 City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan Zip:49588-8695 Phone Number: (616) 975-5500	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 4000 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit accour ✓ Enclosed None required (government interest not affection a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Expiration Date
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Timothy A. Flory Internal Address: Van Dyke, Gardner, Linn & Burkhart, LLP Street Address: 2851 Charlevoix Drive, SE. Ste. 207 P.O. Box 888695 City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan Zip:49588-8695 Phone Number: (616) 975-5500 Fax Number: (616) 975-5505 Email Address: 9. Signature:	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 4000 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit accourt ✓ Enclosed None required (government interest not affections) a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Deposit Account Number 22-0190 Authorized User Name November 3, 2005
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Timothy A. Flory Internal Address: Van Dyke, Gardner, Linn & Burkhart, LLP Street Address: 2851 Charlevoix Drive, SE. Ste. 207 P.O. Box 888695 City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan Zip:49588-8695 Phone Number: (616) 975-5500 Fax Number: (616) 975-5505 Email Address:	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit accour ✓ Enclosed None required (government interest not affections) a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration a. Credit Card b. Deposit Account Number 22-0190 Authorized User Name Timothy A. Flory
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Timothy A. Flory Internal Address: Van Dyke, Gardner, Linn & Burkhart, LLP Street Address: 2851 Charlevoix Drive, SE. Ste. 207 P.O. Box 888695 City: Grand Rapids State: Michigan Zip:49588-8695 Phone Number: (616) 975-5500 Fax Number: (616) 975-5505 Email Address: 9. Signature:	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 4000 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit accourt ✓ Enclosed None required (government interest not affections) a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Deposit Account Number 22-0190 Authorized User Name November 3, 2005

11/08/2005 ECOOPER 00000012 29206196

01 FC:8021

FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2C05) RECOF P 10278		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Plea	se record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
 Name of conveying party(ies): Eric K. Hamilton, Joseph S. Kromkowski and Todd Schmutzler Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>TydenBrammall, Inc.</u> Internal Address: <u></u>	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: <u>409 Hoosier Drive</u>	
 Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: <u>May 20, 2004, May 20, 2004 and</u> <u>May 20, 2004</u> 	City: <u>Angola</u> State: <u>Indiana</u> ZIP: <u>46703</u> Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
2004. A. Patent Application No.(s), filed on,	cation, the execution date of the application is: May 20, B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers att	ached? 🖸 Yes 🗵 No	
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name: <u>Timothy A. Flory</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00	
Internal Address: <u>Van Dyke, Gardner, Linn & Burkhart,</u> LLP Street Address: <u>2851 Charlevoix Dr., S.E., Ste. 207</u>	 Enclosed Any deficiencies in enclosed fees are authorized to be charged to Deposit Account 	
P.O. Box 888695 City: <u>Grand Rapids</u> State: <u>M1</u> ZIP: <u>49588-8695</u>	8. Deposit Account Number: 22-0190	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
9. Signature. 04/2004 HSETACHE 00000070 29206196 FC:8021 40.00 DP	May 27, 2004 Date	
Name of Person Signing Signa	ture	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 017185 FRAME: 0485



V U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Tredemark Office			
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
2. Name and address of receiving party(les)			
Name: Brammail, Inc.			
Internal Address:			
Street Address: 409 Hoosler Drive			
City: Angola			
State: Indiana			
Country: USA Zip: 46703			
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?			
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.			
B. Patent No.(s)			
Additional numbers attached?			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents			
involved: 1			
7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00			
Authorized to be charged by credit card			
Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
None required (government interest not affecting title)			
8. Payment Information			
a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers			
Expiration Date			
b. Deposit Account Number 22-0190			
Authorized User Name Timothy A. Flory			
1			
July 7, 2005 Date			
Timothy A. Flory Total number of pages including cover 1 Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 305-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT BRA01 P-124

ASSIGNMENT

 $\sqrt{5}$

WHEREAS, Eric K. Hamilton, Joseph S. Kromkowski and Todd Schmutzler, residing at 3711 Stone Creek Run, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46804; 15283 Roscommon Lane, Granger, Indiana 46530; and 1525 N. 290W, Angola, Indiana 46703, respectively (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), have invented certain new and useful improvements in a LOCKING DEVICE for which an application for a United States Design Patent was filed on May 27, 2004 and assigned Serial No. 29/206,196, and for which a PCT application was filed on November 12, 2004 and assigned Application No. PCT/US2004/037838.

WHEREAS, the Assignors previously executed an incorrect assignment (hereinafter referred to as the Prior Incorrect Assignment) on May 20, 2004, to TydenBrammall, Inc., an alleged corporation of the State of Indiana, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel 015417, frame 0593, said Prior Incorrect Assignment inadvertently assigning title to TydenBrammall, Inc., which is not a corporation, but rather is the name under which the corporation Brammall, Inc. does business. The Prior Incorrect Assignment is therefore null and void.

WHEREAS, Brammall, Inc., a corporation of the State of Indiana having a place of business at 409 Hoosier Dr., Angola, Indiana 46703 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Design and/or Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable considerations, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Design and Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-part, and extensions thereof including the full right to claim for any such applications the benefits of the International Convention. Assignors hereby confirm that title to the invention is being transferred to Brammall, Inc.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Design and Letters Patent, when granted, to said Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, Assignors agree to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to Assignors respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal, and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Design and Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands on the date appearing next to our signature.

Witness: Inventor: Date: 6.24.05 Eric K. Hamiltor joséph S/ Kromkowski 6.24-05 Todd Schmutzler

PATENT REEL: 017185 FRAME: 0487

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Eric K. Hamilton, Joseph S. Kromkowski and Todd Schmutzler, residing at 3711 Stone Creek Run, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46804; 15283 Roscommon Lane, Granger, Indiana 46530; and 1525 N. 290W, Angola, Indiana 46703, respectively (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), have invented certain new and useful improvements in a LOCKING DEVICE for which an application for United States Letters Patent was executed on even date herewith.

WHEREAS, TydenBrammall, Inc., a corporation of the State of Indiana, having a place of business at 409 Hoosier Drive, Angola, Indiana 46703 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable considerations, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-part, and extensions thereof including the full right to claim for any such applications the benefits of the International Convention.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, Assignors agree to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to Assignors respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal, and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on the date appearing next to my signature.

Witness:

Inventors:

Date:

Hamilt

oseoh S. Kromkowski

5.20.04

20

5-20-00

Todd Schmutzler

PATENT REEL: 017185 FRAME: 0488 JUL-07-2005 15:24 FROM:

JUL-07-2005 15:24 FROM:

TD:RishtFax

P.3/4

P.4/4

TO:RishtFax

PATENT BRA01 P-124

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Eric K. Hamilton, Joseph S. Kromkowski and Todd Schmutzler, residing at 3711 Stone Creek Run, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46804; 15283 Roscommon Lane, Granger, Indiana 46530; and 1525 N. 290W, Angola, Indiana 46703, respectively (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), have invented certain new and useful improvements in a LOCKING DEVICE for which an application for a United States Design Patent was filed on May 27, 2004 and assigned Serial No. 29/206,196, and for which a PCT application was filed on November 12, 2004 and assigned Application No. PCT/US2004/037838.

WHEREAS, the Assignors previously executed an incorrect assignment (hereinafter referred to as the Prior Incorrect Assignment) on May 20, 2004, to TydenBrammall, Inc., an alleged corporation of the State of Indiana, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel 015417, frame 0593, said Prior Incorrect Assignment inadvertently assigning title to TydenBrammall, Inc., which is not a corporation, but rather is the name under which the corporation Brammall, Inc. does business. The Prior Incorrect Assignment is therefore null and void.

WHEREAS, Brammall, Inc., a corporation of the State of Indiana having a place of business at 409 Hoosier Dr., Angola, Indiana 46703 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Design and/or Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable considerations, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Design and Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-part, and extensions thereof including the full right to claim for any such applications the benefits of the International Convention. Assignors hereby confirm that title to the invention is being transferred to Brammall, Inc.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Design and Letters Patent, when granted, to said Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, Assignors agree to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to Assignors respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal, and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Design and Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands on the date appearing next to our signature.

Witness:	inventor:	Date:
JAN ST	Eric K. Hamilton	6-24-05
Tool -	Joséph S. Kromkowski	6-27-05
DE		624-05

PATENT REEL: 017185 FRAME: 0489

RECORDED: 11/07/2005